
 STAFF REPORT

April 29, 2005

To: Budget Advisory Committee

From: Deputy City Manager & Chief Financial Officer

Subject: 2004 Year-end Capital Variance Report

Purpose:

The purpose of this report is to present the City of Toronto Capital Variance Report for the
twelve-month period ended December 31, 2004.

Financial Implications and Impact Statement:

As shown in Table 1 below, capital expenditures for the twelve-month period ended December
31, 2004 totalled $997.9 million or 68.2% of the 2004 Council Approved Cash Flow (see
Appendix 1, column (b) for spending rate by program).  Actual spending was $164.6 million less
than the projected actuals reported in the September 30, 2004 Capital Variance Report.  Principal
causes for the under-spending included discovery of contaminants on project sites which
required unplanned remedial work, difficulties finding appropriate sites, delays in obtaining
commitment from the Province and other funding partners, OMB appeals, delays in acquiring
land, and delays in receiving approval of specifications from the Province.

Recommendations:

Approved 
Budget

Actuals to 
Dec. 31 % Spent

Tax Supported 1,180,713     799,362       67.7%

Rate Supported 283,435        198,569       70.1%

Total 1,464,148     997,931       68.2%

2004

Table 1
Corporate Capital Variance Summary

For the Twelve Month Period Ended December 31, 2004
($000's)
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It is recommended that:

(1) the TTC funding shortfall of $79.1 million resulting from less than budgeted funding 
support from the other orders of government ($76.8 million) and additional Sheppard 
Subway related  expenditures ($2.3 million) be financed from debt;

(2) additional funding of $0.657 million for the North York City Centre Parkland Acquisition
Project (CPR101-5) be approved from the Parkland Acquisition Reserve Fund (North 
York Local, XR2041);

(3) the technical adjustments detailed in Appendix 2 of this report, with no impact on the 
2004 cash flow and debt financing, be approved;

(4) the 2004 Capital Variance Report be forwarded to Policy & Finance Committee and 
Council for its consideration; and

(5) the appropriate City Officials be authorized and directed to take the necessary action to 
give effect thereto.

Background:

At its meeting of April 18 to 29, 2004, Council approved the 2004 Capital Budget with a total
cash flow of $1.448 billion for Tax and Rate Supported capital works.  In-year Council approvals
have increased the 2004 cash flow by $16 million to $1.464 billion.  As indicated in Appendix 1,
$1.181 billion of the approved cash flow is allocated to Tax Supported Programs and $283.4
million to Rate Supported Programs.

Comments:

2004 Consolidated Capital Expenditures

Capital expenditures for the period January 1 to December 31, 2004 are summarized in the
schedule herewith attached as Appendix 1.  The schedule represents a summary by Department
and Program of 2004 capital budget and expenditures on projects approved by Council.  Actual
expenditures for tax supported programs totalled $799.4 million, or 67.7% of the 2004 Council
Approved Capital Budget cash flow of $1.181 billion.  Rate supported Programs spent $198.6
million or 70.1% of the 2004 approved cash flow of $283.4 million.  In total, $997.9 million or
68.2% of the 2004 Council Approved Capital Budget was spent.  Comparatively, capital
spending in 2003 was $963.5 million or 65.4% of the approved cash flow.

Several uncontrollable factors impacted implementation of the 2004 Capital Budget in
accordance with plans.  Principal among these were delays in obtaining firm funding
commitments for cost-shared projects from other levels of governments; late closing of land
acquisition transactions and approval of specifications from the Province. An explanation of
variances for those programs with substantive under-expenditure is provided below.
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Community and Neighbourhood Services (CNS)

CNS programs spent $25.4 million or 57.0 % of its $44.5 million approved cash flow during the
year 2004. The following programs contributed to the $19.2 million or 43.0% under-spending:

Children's Services: The Program spent $5.3 million or 54.3% of its approved cash flow of $9.8
million. The unspent cash flow has been carried forward appropriately to the 2005 Approved
Capital Budget. The under-expenditure is attributed primarily to the following projects:

- Health and Safety / Playground Program - Expenditures for part of this project were subject
to receipt of Provincial funding.  The Province only recently approved funding for the
project, hence the delay.  The project will be completed during the first six months of 2005.

- Child Care Centre, 118 Enderby  - The project scope was revised when it was determined
that it was more cost effective to re-build rather than renovate.  The discovery of
contaminants and the fulfilment of Site Plan Review requirements in order to obtain a
building permit further delayed the start of construction. A tender was issued in March 2005
and construction will commence in the second quarter of 2005.

- New Child Care Centre - This project was delayed because of difficulty finding an
appropriate site.  Children's Services is working with Facilities and Real Estate and Toronto
School Boards to acquire an appropriate site in an under-served ward.  The entire 2004
approved cash flow of $0.5 million has been carried forward into the 2005 Approved Capital
Budget.

Homes for the Aged: The Program spent $12.2 million or 88.6% of its approved cash flow of
$13.8 million. The $2.7 million under-expenditure in the Maintenance Program, which is due to
the late start up of a few projects within the program, is offset by a $1.1 million over-expenditure
in the Site Redevelopment project. A redevelopment project has moved forward more quickly
than the budgeted timelines. Construction was completed by March 2005 within the approved
total project cost of these projects.

Social Services: Social Services spent $0.8 million or 14.5% of its 2004 Approved Capital
Budget during 2004. The $4.7 million under-expenditure is mainly attributed to the IT Refresh
Initiative project. Planned hardware purchases could not be completed on schedule due to delays
in finalizing the City’s contract with the supplier and purchases will be completed in 2005 as
soon as the contract is signed. The unspent cash flow has been carried forward to 2005.

Shelter, Housing & Support: At the end of 2004, Shelter, Housing & Support had spent $7.0
million or 45.7% of the 2004 approved cash flow of $15.4 million. For the most part, capital
work was delayed due to an unforeseen need for a Phase II Environmental Assessment for the
Christie Ossington Coed project; an OMB appeal associated with the Eva's youth shelter has
delayed construction; and delays in finding a suitable site location for the Women's Harm
Reduction Program.  Prolonged negotiations with the Federal government over a joint share
agreement for the Shelter Management Information System contributed to a delay in spending
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project funds.  The funding carried forward into the 2005 Approved Capital Budget has been
adjusted to reflect the 2004 actual spending.

Works and Emergency Services (WES)

The WES Department spent $230.807 million or 60.4% of its 2004 Approved Tax Supported
Capital Budget of $381.9 million.  With regards to the Rate Supported Capital Budget, Toronto
Water spent $191.3 million or 79.1% of its 2004 approved cash flow of $249.5 million.  The
Water Program spent $124.9 million or 87.8% of its 2004 approved cash flow, while the
Wastewater Program spent $66.4 million or 62.0%.  Principal reasons for the Department’s
under-spending are discussed below.

Transportation Services spent $180.4 million or 60.5% of its 2004 Approved Capital Budget.
Excluding five infrastructure enhancement projects (Front Street Extension, Simcoe St.
Underpass, Dufferin Jog Elimination, Milner Connector and Parklawn Off-ramp), which were
delayed beyond the program’s control, expenditures for the balance of Transportation's projects
in 2004 totalled $178.3 million and represent a spending rate of 81.3% of the 2004 approved
cash flow.  To ensure that in-progress projects are completed in 2005, $74.962 million of the
unspent funds have been carried forward in the 2005 Approved Capital Budget, in compliance
with the carry-forward policy.

Emergency Medical Services (EMS) spent $3.366 million or 45.3% of its approved cash flow of
$7.438 million.  The significant underspending of $1.3 million is due to the engineering
technology project which was delayed because of legal issues.  As well, the DCAP project
(facilities and asset management) was underspent by 45% of its approved cash flow.  EMS
continues to pursue avenues including pre approvals and conducting the design phase of projects
in the proceeding year for future year projects in order to meet budgeted spending approvals.

Fire Services spent $6.17 million or 56.5% of its 2004 approved cash flow of $10.921 million.
The issues which caused the delay in the Computer Aided Dispatch/Record Management System
(CAD/RMS) have been resolved, thus allowing some partial payments to be made. The project is
scheduled for completion early in 2005.  Late approval of the 2004 budget resulted in delays in
the awarding of contracts thereby impeding delivery on several projects.  These projects are now
rescheduled for completion in 2005 and unspent funds have been carried forward in accordance
with plans.

Solid Waste Management Services spent 67.9% or $36.412 million of its 2004 approved cash
flow of $53.599 million.  The under-expenditure is mainly attributable to the following:

Diversion Facilities - A large portion of under-spending is attributed to the $6.661 million
Additional Source Separated Organics Processing Capacity Project.  At its meeting held on
October 26, 27 and 28, 2004, Council adopted the recommendation of the Works Committee that
a sub-committee be struck to develop and steer the Source Separated Organics Business Plan to
focus on expansion of the Dufferin Organics Processing Facility.  The Single Stream Materials
Recovery Facility, which accounts for $2.343 million of the under-spending, was delayed
primarily due to unanticipated soil conditions and delays in getting the building permit.
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Multi-Unit Residential Containers - The under-spending was due to the lengthy tendering
process for the purchase and installation of the re-designed containers for multi-unit residential
units. The under-spent funds have been carried forward into the 2005 Approved Capital Budget.

Keele Valley Development - The under-spending is attributed to delays in site grading, topsoil
placement and seeding for Avondale Final restoration ($0.293 million) as a result of inadequate
supply of good quality topsoil from outside contractors.  The S.E. Borrow Pit Final Restoration
($0.062 million) in grading, topsoil placement, seeding and landscaping has not been done in
2004 as planned due to a lack of supply of good quality topsoil from outside contractors, and
2004 approved cash flow has been carried forward to 2005. Roof repairs ($0.9 million) have
been deferred to 2005 due to unavailable staff resources.

Perpetual Care of Landfills - under-spending is mainly due to the postponement of investigative
and construction work at various old landfills and for the closure of the Keele Valley Landfill.
Time projections for the projects within the overall work plan were extended due to more than
anticipated technical complication in conducting investigative work, obtaining approvals and in
undertaking the construction.

Works and Emergency Services Departmental Capital Program spent $3.799 million or 38.5% of
the 2004 approved cash flow of $9.872 million.  The following projects contributed to the under-
spending:

- The WES IT Disaster Recovery project was delayed due to a prolonged RFP process.

- Toronto Infrastructure Data Standard - Phase IV Data Conversion for the water and
wastewater services data clean-up will continue into 2005.  Middleware integration will
begin later in 2005 since the Corporate Middleware will not be developed until that time.
Middleware integration will continue into 2006 creating links into the operational systems for
data maintenance / extraction.

- Development Application Tracking System - the Project Tracking Portal is a capital project
system harmonization initiative for Technical Services.  Version 1 was rolled out in late June
2004 with subsequent releases rolled out later in 2004 enabling the system to be fully
implemented by the end of 2005.  The project expenditures were behind schedule for several
reasons as follows:

 the project required considerable hardware and software infrastructure upgrades; and

 it was necessary to co-ordinate with Corporate initiatives to acquire document
management system and integration software to ensure comprehensive planning for
future system integration projects.

- Plan/ Drawing Database - Works is currently behind schedule due to delays in approval and
purchase of computer equipment needed for data storage. Common standards for the drawing
database have been rolled out to the districts and are largely being implemented on a go



- 6 -

forward basis. Work is continuing on system configuration for Works Facilities and
Structures.

To ensure that these projects are completed in 2005, $3.839 million of the unspent funds has
been carried forward into the 2005 Approved Capital Budget, in compliance with the carry-
forward policy.

Economic Development, Culture & Tourism (EDCT)

EDCT spent $54.224 million or 56.7% of its 2004 approved cash flow of $94.143 million.
While the Economic Development program achieved a 73.2% spending rate, Parks and
Recreation spent 56.7%.  The reasons for the Department’s actual spending rate are detailed
below:

Parks & Recreation: Parks and Recreation’s spending rate for the year was 18.3% lower than the
75% forecasted at the end of September.  The 2004 outdoor construction season was considered
an above average wet season and had a significant effect on the delivery of outdoor projects such
as Park Development, Environmental Initiatives, Trails & Pathways, and Parking Lots & Tennis
Courts.  In addition, many projects including trails, bridges and environmental initiatives were
delayed due to prolonged third party approval processes of the Toronto and Region Conservation
Authority, the Department of Fisheries & Oceans, and the Ministry of the Environment.
Additional funding of $0.657 million from the Parkland Acquisition Reserve Fund (North York
local – XR2041) is recommended to provide for the costs of acquiring parkland in the North
York City Centre area (CPR101-5).  As 2004 acquisition opportunities were not anticipated
previously, funding from this Reserve Fund source had not previously been approved.

Culture Division spent $6.028 million or 54.1% of its 2004 capital budget of $11.134 million.
For the most part, the Division’s under-spending is attributed to the following projects:

• Todmorden Mills Theatre Restoration is a complex project involving restoration, new
construction and technical enhancements at an historic site.  During excavation, unexpected
archaeological deposits were exposed which stopped construction so that appropriate
mitigation measures could be taken, thus delaying progress on the project.

• The Don Valley Brickworks site restoration is being funded largely through a single
donation.  Project review and approval by the donor was much slower than anticipated, and
consequently delayed the entire project.  Similarly, the Guild Restoration involves a private
sector partnership that has not yet been secured.

• The completion for two major Public Art projects was delayed due to changing terms of
reference.  Further, the Culture Division elected to cancel tenders that came in over budget
for several mid-sized projects.

Urban Development Services (UDS)

In 2004, Urban Development Services spent $6.307 million or 59.5% of its 2004 approved cash
flow of $10.6 million.  The Yonge Dundas project was under-spent by $1.23 million due to
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delays in the completion of the TTC connection and outstanding tenant settlements.  The Civic
Improvement program was under-spent mainly due to project scheduling changes.  The OMB
hearings for the Official Plan have been delayed until 2005, resulting in under expenditures in
legal and mediation fees.

Waterfront Revitalization expenditures to the end of December, 2004 total $9.952 million or
37.8% of the 2004 approved Capital Budget of $26.2 million. This spending rate is primarily
attributed to delays in signing the contribution agreements with the Government of Canada.
During the 2004 budget meetings, Council directed that the City not flow funds to the Toronto
Waterfront Revitalization Corporation (TWRC) until all three funding partners were "equalized",
which occurred in late spring 2004.  As a result, TWRC slowed its activities considerably until
resolutions were reached.

Of the $9.952 million spent at year-end, $9.838 million was released to the TWRC for such
initiatives as Portlands Preparation, Precinct Planning, Sports Fields & Facilities & Parks
Development (land acquisition for Commissioner's Park), Harbourfront - Water's Edge, Union
Station Subway Platform Expansion, and Corporate Costs. This represents an under-expenditure
in the 2004 budget for funding the TWRC of $16.1 million, which is in large part due to delays
in the Front Street Extension project.

Corporate Services

Actual expenditures for Corporate Services for the year ended December 31, 2004 totalled
$94.948 million or 46.9% of an approved cash flow of $202.379 million.  The following
programs contributed to the under-expenditure:

City Clerk's Office spent $0.359 million or 27.0% of its approved cash flow of $1.331 million.
The City Clerk’s Office Capital Budget was underspent by $0.972 million due to two capital
projects:

• The Programmable Paper Sizer purchase project was delayed by the manufacturer who did
not have a cutter in stock and delivery had to await the production of the equipment.

• Council Automation & Meeting Management project – This project was delayed due to the
need for a comprehensive review of process and procedural requirements, the determination
of configuration and specifications and scope of the project, and the recruitment of temporary
staff to work on the project. It is anticipated that the project will be completed by the end of
2006.

Court Services spent  $6.9 million or 74.1% of its 2004 Approved Capital Budget of $9.309
million. Under-expenditures resulted mainly because of a delay in obtaining approval of
specifications from the Province for the Application Development sub-project. In view of the
difficulties experienced in getting the approval, it is anticipated that the Information and
Technology project in 2004 be closed and deferred to 2006 when an agreed upon business case
can be presented.
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Facilities & Real Estate spent $48.6 million or 85% of its 2004 approved Capital Budget of $57.2
million.  Unspent funding has been carried forward into the 2005 approved Capital Budget
primarily for two large projects:

 The 519 Church Street Community Centre - The 519 Church Street Community Centre has
been trying to raise funds for the past few years to support construction/renovation work at
the community centre.  Funds were finally received in 2004 and $0.750 million of the 2004
funding carried forward represents community funding.  The project was delayed in part due
to the discovery of asbestos at the site, which accounts for another $0.528 of unspent funds
carried forward into 2005.

 Union Station - 2004 funding of $1.029 million has been carried forward into 2005 for work
at Union Station that was delayed due to negotiations with GO Transit on work to be done on
the York Street expansion joint.  The need to retender has also created a delay with the
Waiting Room Skylight sub-project and has resulted in funds being carried into 2005.

Fleet Services: As at December 31st, Fleet Services spent 44.6% or $29.6 million of the 2004
approved cash flow. The spending rate on Fleet managed projects was negatively impacted due
to the redirection of resources needed for the Green Box Program. The urgent procurement of
121 packers, a $30 million capital budget, put significant pressure on staff, who had to develop
new specifications and facilitate the receipt under tight deadlines. This new initiative was outside
the scope of Fleet's 2004 Approved Capital Budget and Capital Works Program.

Information and Technology program expenditures during 2004 totalled $9.5 million or 13.9% of
the 2004 Approved Capital Budget of $68.2 million.  The main reason for the under-expenditure
is the delay in implementation of the Technology End of Lease (TELS) project, which represents
$48.2 million or 70.6% of the total I&T Approved Capital Budget. Expenditures to year-end for
the TELS project total $5.082 million or 6.8% of the 2004 Approved Budget. The TELS project
is behind schedule due to: (i) delay in obtaining Council Approval to proceed; and (ii) Council
direction that the RFP be reviewed by the eCity Committee prior to its release. Consequently,
contract negotiations for deployment, and delays in acquiring imaging software have resulted in
delays in testing activities and full implementation of the project. Unspent funding has been
carried forward into the 2005 Approved Capital Budget to complete these projects in 2005.

Excluding TELS from the variance analysis, the program would have spent 27.8% of its
remaining capital budget in 2004.  Late approval of the capital budget, delays in finalizing
contracts and delays in issuing RFPs and RFQs have contributed to under spending in other
projects.

Finance

Finance spent $1.707 million or 28.4% of its approved cash flow during 2004.  Under spending
is mainly due to a delay in the start up of the TES Replacement project and delays in document
management and imaging initiatives. In addition, the Collective Agreement Implementation
project is subject to the timing of negotiations and mediation/arbitration awards with the
bargaining units.
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Special Purpose Bodies (SPBs)

Collectively, Special Purpose Bodies have spent $366.9 million or 95.2% of their 2004 approved
cash flow of $385.6 million. The following programs have contributed to the under-spending:

Toronto Public Health spent $4.202 million or 67.7% of its approved cash flow of $6.208
million. The variances are outlined as follows:

Underspending in Toronto Community Health Information (TCHIS) project in the amount of
$1.7 million is due to (i) unexpected delays in the RFP process required to ensure compliance
with Bill 31 (Health Information Protection Act, 2004); (ii) dependency on the outcome of
corporate software licenses under negotiation; (iii) redeployment of Corporate and Public Health
I&T staff to support other projects such as TELS and 3-1-1. Underspending in Facility projects
in the amount of $0.2 million is due to unanticipated delays in finalizing the contract for
mechanical and electrical work as well as compiling required documentation in preparation for
the RFQ process. The underspent cash flow has been carried forward into the 2005 Approved
Capital Budget for both projects.

Toronto Public Library spent $9.9 million or 79.6 per cent of the 2004 approved cash flow of
$12.4 million.

Of the $2.5 million under-expenditure, the Jane/Sheppard Neighbourhood Library Relocation
project accounts for $1.1 million, which is due to delays pending Shelter, Housing & Support
securing partnerships. The remaining under-expenditure consists of 6 projects, as a result of
unexpected minor delays.

Exhibition Place had a 2004 capital spending plan of $6.324 million, of which $5.178 million or
81.9% was spent by year-end.  The 2004 capital construction program at Exhibition Place has
proceeded basically on schedule with numerous contracts being awarded during the year. With
the volume of work to be completed and the complicating factor of the major events being held
on the grounds during the prime construction period, unspent funds have been carried forward
into 2005 to ensure completion of the projects in progress.

In addition, two factors have contributed to the level of carry forward funding into 2005.
Because of labour disputes in the window manufacturing business, staff have been unable to
complete capital projects to upgrade windows at Exhibition Place (approximately $250,000).

Toronto Parking Enforcement Unit spent $0.466 million or 14.4% of its 2004 Approved Capital
Budget.  The under-expenditure was due to a scope change in the Hand-held Parking Issuance
Device project.  Based on the responses received from the Request for Proposals issued in May
of 2004, it became apparent that the total project cost of $2.815 million associated with the
technical requirements was not sufficient to meet the tender requirements.  As a result, the
project was deferred until 2005.
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Toronto Police Services spent $45.3 million or 83.6% of its 2004 Approved Capital Budget of
$54.2 million.  The following projects contributed to the spending performance during 2004:

• New Training Facility - This project provides for the construction of a new Police college
(replacing C.O. Bick), a training facility for Firearm/Defensive Tactics and a Police Vehicle
Operation (PVO). Land for the new college has been acquired by the City. The
environmental assessment and foundation assessment contract has been awarded. Currently
the TPS is adjusting the feasibility study to include the Department of National Defence
(DND) requirements. Discussions between TPS, the City and DND have commenced in
order to reach a partnership agreement. The 2004 unspent amount of $0.75 million has been
carried forward into 2005 budget.

• 23 Division - Currently the TPS has applied for Site Plan approval and that process is
underway (Committee of Adjustment approval has been obtained). Design, working
drawings and specifications were complete and the construction management contract has
been awarded by the Board. It is expected that construction work will begin in 2005. The
2004 unspent amount of $1.6 million has been carried forward to 2005.

• TPS Headquarter Renovation - This project provides funds for renovations within
Headquarters in order to improve working conditions and enhance the operational efficiency
of units (by situating them more strategically). The 2004 year-end spending of this project is
$0.25 million. The remaining amount of $0.33 million has been carried forward to 2005. Due
to a number of requests for unscheduled work, staffing resources were not available to
complete the 2004 program. The work is currently underway and will be completed in 2005.

• 43 Division - This project is well underway and the construction is about 35% complete. The
facility will be completed in the fall of 2005 with a planned opening date of January 2006.
The 2004 year-end expenditure for this project was $4.2 million. The remaining amount of
$1.4 million has been carried forward to 2005.

• Mobile Data Network Conversion  - This project was scheduled to start in 2004; however, it
is currently on hold awaiting a determination of the type of network to be used. The entire
available funding of $0.9 million has been carried forward to 2005.

• Lawfully Authorized Electronic Surveillance - This project was scheduled to start in 2004;
however, the project was delayed until 2005 as the Ontario Provincial Police expressed an
interest in creating a joint location in the City of Toronto. Real estate options were
considered but no suitable site has yet been located. The joint venture will continue in 2005.
The entire available funding of $1.9 million has been carried forward to 2005.

Toronto Transit Commission
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In 2004, TTC spent $290.9 million, $2.2 million over its 2004 approved cash flow of $288.7
million. As at December 31, 2004 the Provincial and the Federal Governments had committed a
total of $63.2 million as opposed to the budgeted funding of $140 million, which has resulted in
an actual funding shortfall in 2004 of $76.8 million.

Given the reduced Provincial and Federal funding compared to budget and the over-expenditure,
the result is a significant increase in TTC debt financing of $79.1 million or a total of $206.3
million for 2004 TTC debt financing.

Toronto Parking Authority

In 2004, the Toronto Parking Authority spent $7.246 million or 21.4% of its 2004 approved cash
flow of $33.924 million.  The significant under-expenditure resulted from a combination of
factors, including delays arising from the unavailability of appropriate sites, projects that have
been cancelled because of a low probability of finding an appropriate site and delay in receiving
in funds from developers.

2004
Budget Approved Actual Variance

Funding Expenditures (under)/over
TTC - Sheppard Subway 3,652 20,976 (17,324)
TTC - Conventional 285,000 269,934 15,066
Approved Capital Budget 288,652 290,910 (2,258)

Sources of Funding:
TTC - Conventional   

Provincial Funding 70,000 51,093 (18,907)
Federal Funding 70,000 12,062 (57,938)
City Debt 130,815 130,815 0
Other - City Funding 17,837 17,837 0

  Sub-total TTC - Conventional 288,652 211,807 (76,845)
Over / (Under) Funded 0 (79,103) (79,103)

2004 TTC Capital Funding Shortfall
 ($000's)
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Conclusion:

Capital expenditures during the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2004 totalled $997.9
million, or 68.2% of the total 2004 capital budget of $1.464 billion.  Tax supported programs
spent $799.4 million or 67.7% of their 2004 approved cash flow of $1.181 billion, while rate
supported programs spent $198.6 million or 70.1% of their 2004 Approved Capital Budget of
$283.4 million.  By comparison, spending in 2003 approximated 65.4% or $963.5 million of the
Approved Capital Budget of $1.472 billion.

Contacts:

Bert Riviere, Manager, Financial Planning Division
Telephone:  397-4227

Joseph P. Pennachetti
Deputy City Manager & Chief Financial Officer

List of Attachments:

Appendix 1 – Consolidated Statement of 2004 Year-End Capital Variance Report.
Appendix 2 – Technical Adjustments to 2004 Approved Capital Budget



Appendix 1
CITY OF TORONTO
Consolidated 2004 Capital Variance Report
For the Year Ended December 31, 2004
C:\Documents and Settings\vferron\Local Settings\Temp\[ba05008 App 1.xls]Sum. VR - April 28

Approved Actuals 
2004 Plan Per SAP Unspent

$ $ $ % Spent
(a) (b) (c)=(a)-(b) (d)=(b)/(a)

Community and Neighbourhood Services
Children's Services 9,841,205 5,348,450 4,492,755 54.3%
Homes for the Aged 13,750,000 12,176,013 1,573,987 88.6%
Shelter, Housing & Support 15,379,000 7,025,649 8,353,351 45.7%
Social Services 5,532,000 800,058 4,731,942 14.5%
Department Total 44,502,205 25,350,170 19,152,035 57.0%

Works and Emergency Services
Emergency Medical Services 7,438,000 3,366,067 4,071,933 45.3%
Emergency Management Plan 1,597,000 605,817 991,183 37.9%
Fire Services 10,921,000 6,169,310 4,751,690 56.5%
Solid Waste Management Services 53,599,000 36,412,423 17,186,577 67.9%
Transportation Services 298,488,000 180,453,960 118,034,040 60.5%
Works and Emergency Services 9,872,000 3,799,258 6,072,742 38.5%
Department Total 381,915,000 230,806,835 151,108,165 60.4%

Economic Development, Culture and Tourism
Culture 11,134,000 6,028,457 5,105,543 54.1%
Economic Development 6,763,000 4,949,315 1,813,685 73.2%
Parks & Recreation 76,246,000 43,245,970 33,000,030 56.7%
Department Total 94,143,000 54,223,742 39,919,258 57.6%

Urban Development Services
Urban Development Services 10,606,000 6,306,924 4,299,076 59.5%
Waterfront Revitalization 26,325,000 9,952,218 16,372,782 37.8%
Department Total 36,931,000 16,259,142 20,671,858 44.0%

Corporate Services
City Clerk's Office 1,331,000 359,071 971,929 27.0%
Court Services 9,309,000 6,900,359 2,408,641 74.1%
Facilities & Real Estate 57,158,725 48,564,489 8,594,236 85.0%
Fleet Services 66,356,000 29,620,256 36,735,744 44.6%
Information & Technology 68,224,000 9,503,892 58,720,108 13.9%
Department Total 202,378,725 94,948,067 107,430,658 46.9%

03-May-2005 09:02 AM

Twelve Months Ended December 31,2004



Appendix 1
CITY OF TORONTO
Consolidated 2004 Capital Variance Report
For the Year Ended December 31, 2004
C:\Documents and Settings\vferron\Local Settings\Temp\[ba05008 App 1.xls]Sum. VR - April 28

Approved Actuals 
2004 Plan Per SAP Unspent

$ $ $ % Spent
(a) (b) (c)=(a)-(b) (d)=(b)/(a)

03-May-2005 09:02 AM

Twelve Months Ended December 31,2004

Finance
Finance 6,005,000 1,707,209 4,297,791 28.4%
Department Total 6,005,000 1,707,209 4,297,791 28.4%

Other Projects
Investment in Enwave Dist. 9,280,796 9,280,796 0 100.0%
Energy Retrofit Program 20,000,000 38 19,999,962 0.0%
Department Total 29,280,796 9,280,834 19,999,962 31.7%

TOTAL - CITY OPERATIONS 795,155,726 432,575,999 362,579,727 54.4%

Special Purpose Bodies
Exhibition Place 6,324,000 5,177,590 1,146,410 81.9%
Toronto & Region Conservation Authority 5,926,000 5,926,000 0 100.0%
Toronto Port Authority 3,000,000 3,000,000 0 100.0%
Toronto Police Services 54,172,000 45,308,325 8,863,675 83.6%
Toronto Parking Enforcement Unit 3,249,000 466,256 2,782,744 14.4%
Toronto Public Health 6,207,700 4,201,682 2,006,018 67.7%
Toronto Public Library 12,414,000 9,879,678 2,534,322 79.6%
Toronto Transit Commission 288,652,000 290,909,760 (2,257,760) 100.8%
Toronto Zoo 5,613,000 1,916,800 3,696,200 34.1%
Total Special Purpose Bodies 385,557,700 366,786,091 18,771,609 95.1%

TOTAL - TAX SUPPORTED PROGRAM 1,180,713,426 799,362,090 381,351,336 67.7%

Parking Authority 33,924,000 7,245,584 26,678,416 21.4%
Water Program 142,290,365 124,896,340 17,394,025 87.8%
Wastewater Program 107,220,330 66,427,054 40,793,276 62.0%
TOTAL RATE SUPPORTED PROGRAM 283,434,695 198,568,978 84,865,717 70.1%

TOTAL All PROGRAMS 1,464,148,121 997,931,068 466,217,053 68.2%



Gross 
Expenditure

Debt 
Impact

$ $
To transfer budget between capital projects as followings:

(i) Emergency Medical Services:
CAM011-01 - Station 30 - 615 Royal York Rd. (110,000)
CAM013-01 - AVETC Communication Control 110,000

Emergency Medical Services net adjustment 0 0

(ii) Parks & Recreation:
CPR116-33-10 - ORC Camp (24,750)
CPR120-33-09 - Pools Camp (45,800)
CPR120-33-11 - Pools Camp (103,693)
CPR108-40 - Martin Good Trail 174,243

Parks & Recreation net adjustment 0 0

(iii) Fire Services:
CFR002-1 - Harbour Front Fire Station (14,836)
CFR010-1 - Technical Rescue Tranining Simulator (5,740)
CFR025-01 - KPMG Redeployment Projects 2001 (43)
CFR030-03 - KPMG Redeployment Projects 2002 (59,002)
CFR014-01 64,785
CFR034-01 14,836

Fire Services net adjustment 0 0

(iii) Works Departmental:
CWS002-1 - Radio Communication System -2000 44,952
CWS014-01 -Yard Rehabiliation - Various (44,952)

Works Departmental net adjustment 0 0

(iv) Toronto Transit Commission:
CTT045-1 - 127 Wheel Transit Vehicles 199,000
CTT124 Commuter Parking Expansion (199,000)

Tornoto Transit Commission net adjustment 0 0

(v) Water & Wastewater Programs:
CWW021 - LABORATORIES 4,049
CWW402 - NEW SEWERS 239,815
CWW416 - DISTRICT SEWER REPLC YR01-2010 614,669
CWW420 - WWFMMP IMPLEMENTATION 20,667
CWW425 - SEWER REHABILITATION YR2002 543,286
CWW434 - YR03 DIST SEWER REHAB OPS 356,737
CWW436 - YR03 SWM W/COURSE RESTORATION 518,285
CWW403 - SEWER REHABILITATION 89,230
CWW411 - DISTRICTS-NEW SEWERS CONSTRUCTION -2000 11,674
CWW412 - DISTRICT-SEWERS REHAB & REPLC. -2000 36,567
CPW004 - SECURITY PROTECTION PROGRAM 62,994
CPW008 - WATERMAIN-DANFORTH/ST.CLAIR.WA 255,803
CPW028 - P/CLARK RESIDUE MGMT - 2000 987,451
CPW522 - WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT YR2002 364,778
CPW526 - WATER SERVICE REPAIR YR2002 1,618,402
CPW528 - YR03 DIST WM REHAB 13,987
CPW531 - YR03 DIST WTR SRVS REPAIR 1,384,217
CPW512 - DISTRICT - W/MAINS REHAB + REP 71,630
CPW513 - DIST W/MAINS NEW YR01-2010 10
CPW517 - YR01 DIST WATER SERVICE REPAIR 32,059

Appendix 2
City of Toronto

2004 Capital Budget - Technical Adjustments 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2004



Gross 
Expenditure

Debt 
Impact

$ $

City of Toronto
2004 Capital Budget - Technical Adjustments 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

   CWW912 -DISTRICT OPS & SEVS IMPROVEMENT -2000 (1,866,876)
   CWW005 - WW EQUIPMENT (1,515,084)

    CPW010 - WKS BEST PRACTICES (198,832)
   CPW009 - WATER EFFICIENCY PRGM (1,593,628)
   CPW007 - HARRIS RESIDUE MGMT (2,051,890)
Water & Wastewater  net adjustment (3,645,518) 0

Total Technical Adjustments 0 0


